< Chevron

August 26, 1996

Chevron U:87A: Products Company
6001 Boliinger Canyon Road

Mr, Sumadhu Arigala Building L

Regional Water Quality Control Board ann gg? 50[;1['} f A 84583

San Francisco Bay Region San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oaklangl CA 94612 rsia et LT SeEARTIAZNG Marketing — Nerthwest-Regien
) ' ATARY Tk Dot Phane 510 847 8500

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Arigala:

Enclosed is the First and Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Reports for 1996, that were prepared
by our consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted site. | apologize for the delay in the submittal of
the First Quarter Report and future reports will be submitted in a timely manner. Ground water samples
were collected and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents. Currently, monitoring wells MW-6,
MW-9, MW-11 and MW-13 are sampled during the first and third quarters, and MW-4 MW.35, MW-7,
MW-8 and MW-12 are sampled during the second and fourth quarters. Monitoring well MW-10 was
sampled in the first and second quarters. Monitoring wells MW-14, MW-15, MW-i6 and MW-17 are
sampled during all four quarters. Depth to water ;measurements are taken from all wells on a quarterly
basis to maintain a knowledge of ground water flow direction and direction.

The levels of dissolved hydrocarbon constituents detected in the ground water are consistent with the
historic observations, Depth to ground water varied in the first quarter from 7.90 to 21.78 feet, with
direction of flow to the southwest. In the second quarter, depth to ground water varied from 9.20 t0 21.72
feet with direction of flow to the southwest.

The ground water extraction system at the site has treated over 370,000 gallons of hydrocarbon impacted
ground water to date. For your information, the facilities on this site are scheduled to be completely
removed within the next 90 days. Chevron will be evaluating additional remedial options in conjunction
with the removal and abandonment of the site as a service station. Chevron will continue to manitar and
sample the wells at this site in accordance to the schedule outlined above and until the demolition takes
place. At that time, Chevron will reevaluate the monitoring procedure, since some wells may be destroyed
by the removal activities,

If you have any questions or comments, calt me at (510) 842-9136. For your information, Mark Miller has
been transferred to another position within Chevron, and 1 bave taken over this project from him.

Sinecerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Ko g7 /( P ey R ad

Philip R.JBriggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger
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Enclosure

ce. Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577

Mr. Hugh Murphy
‘' City of Hayward Fire Department
/ 25151 Clawiter Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Mr, Kent O’Brien
Geraghty & Miller

1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

March 26, 1996 Job #5110.80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron USA Products Company
P.C. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On February
20, 1996, field personnel were on-site to monitor fourteen wells (MW-4 through MW-17) and sample nine wells (MW-6,
MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW13 through MW-17) at Chevron Service Station #9-0260 located at 21995 Foothill
Boulevard in Hayward, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on February 20, 1996. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one of the site wells, MW-7. Static water level data
and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Separate-phase removal information is presented in Table 2. A
potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regard'mg this report.

Sincerely, )
N

Deanna L. Hardmg
Pf@_]ect Coordinaior

Senioé logist, R & 3523

DLH/PLS/dlh

5110.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate-phase Removal Data

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J . Dublin, California 94568 . (510) 551-7555
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Resuits - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTEBE
TOC (ft) Date () (msl) () < PP >
MW-4 2/5/88 -— — 0 88,000 24,000 12,000 1,700 10,000 —
6/15/88 12.92 87.83 0 95,000 45,000 30,000 2,100 17,000 —
100.75 9/27/8812 14.22 86.53 0 500,000 41,000 27,000 <5000 16,000 —_
927788134 — - 0 88,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000 —
1/5/89 13.20 87.55 0 64,000 41,000 29,000 2,700 14,000 —
4/6/89 12.32 88.43 -— — — - - - —
6/28/89 14.25 86.50 0 110,000 34,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 —
10/3/89 14.75 86.00 0 240,000 36,000 31,000 3,200 19,000 —
174190 14,75 $6.00 0 130,000 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000 —
413190 13.81 86.94 0 110,000 41,000 32,000 2,900 17,000 —
7/3/90 14.06 86.69 0 180,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000 —
11/6/90 15.66 85.09 0 170,000 31,000 30,000 2,700 17,000 -
1/4/91 15.18 85.87 — — - — - —_ -
4/3/91 11.00 89.75 Q 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,000 -
712191 14.25 86.50 == - — — — — -
10/2/91 16.16 84.59 0 240,000 27,000 33,000 2,600 16,000 —
1/2/92 15.26 85.49 — - - — — — —
4/7/92 12.38 88.37 - - - ——- — — —
8/13/92 16.68 84.05 - — - ane —_ — —
100.73 12/3/92 16.17 84.58 — 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12,000 90,000 ——-
3/25/93 10.50 90.23 —_ —_ - - -— - —a—
10/4/94 12.84 87.89 0 -— — — - — -—
11/14/94¢ — - - - — — -— - -—
5115195 11.37 89.36 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
8/4/95 12.30 88.43 0 ——— — — - — -
11/28/95 14.65 86.08 0 97,000 23,000 18,000 1,400 8,800 430
2/20/96" 7.90 92.83 0 — — - — — —
MW-5 2/5/88 - - D 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 —
6/15/88 12.30 87.67 0 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 —
99.97 9/27/88' 13.25 86.72 0 470,000 39,000 32,000 < 5,000 16,000 -—
9/27/88%% — -— - 43,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 ——
1/5/89 12.70 87.27 0 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 —
4/6/89 12.22 87,75 - - -am —— -— — —
6/28/89 13.81 86.16 0 80,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 -—
10/3/89 14.27 85.70 0 240,000 40,000 35,000 - 2,600 15,000 a—
1/4/50 14.31 85.66 0 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000 —
4/3/90 13.50 86.47 0 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 -
390 13.64 86.33 0 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000 —
11/6/30 15.14 84.83 0 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 -



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
Product
well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date () (msl) (ft) < ppb >
MW-5 1/4/91 i4.90 85.08 0.01 - —_ — — - —
(cont) 4/3/91 11.56 88.41 0 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 -
71291 13.89 £6.08 0 - —— —_ — -_ -—
10/2/91 15.26 84.71 0 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000 ——-
1/2/92 14.97 85.00 0 .- — — - —_ .-
4/7/92 13.44 86.53 0 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000 —
8/13/92 15.61 84.36 0 - — — — - -
1213192 16.29 83.68 <0.02% — — — — - —
3/25/93 10.97 89.00 0 -— — —_ - - -
6/23/93 12.60 87.40 0.04 - - —_ —_ - -
9/21/93 14.00 85.99 0.03 — . — — — -
12/2/93 14.27 85.73 0.04 —_ — — - -— ---
3/8/94 12.16 87.81 4] — —— - — — —
6/13/94 13.01 87.22 032 -— - — — — -
10/4/94 15.56 84.41 0 — - — -— — —
11/14/94 13.35 86.62 0 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000 —
5/15/95 10.18 §9.79 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
8/4/95 11.77 88.20 0 — - - — — —
11/28/95 14.22 85.75 0 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 31,000 2,000
2/20/96" 10.37 89.60 Sheen - — - - - —
MW-6 2/5/88 - -— 0 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 -
6/15/88 13.51 87.92 0 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 -—
101.43 /277881 14.56 86.87 [H] 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 —
1/5/89 13.48 87.95 ] 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000 -—
4/6/89 12.60 88.33 0 — — - -— — —
6/28/89 14.58 86.85 0 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 —
10/3/89 13.03 88.40 0 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 -—
1/4/90 15.08 36.35 i} 59,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 —
413190 14.06 87.37 0 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 -
7/3/90 14.28 87.15 0 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 —
11/6/90 16.10 85.33 0 — - —— — — —
1/4/91 15.52 85.91 - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400 —
4/3/9]1 11.03 90.40 0 -— - — — - -
7/2/91 14.44 856.99 0 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 —
10/2/9] 16,22 85.21 0 - - — — —_ -
172/92 15.71 85.72 0 67,000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500 —
4/7/92 13.47 87.96 0 - -— - —— —— -—
8/13/92 15,97 85.46 0 — -— — -— -— -—



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #3-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California
(continued)
Product
Well I/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) ‘B T E X MTBE
TOC (B Date () (msl) ) < ppb- pS
MW-6 12/3/92 16.62 24.81 — —_ - -— — —— .
(cont) 3/25/93 10.58 90.85 0 110,000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,000 —
6/23/93 13.01 88.42 0 - - - - -—- -
9/21/93 14.74 86.69 0 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 —
12/2/93 14.87 86.56 0 - — —— - ——- —
3/8/94 12.04 §89.39 Q 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400 —
6/13/94 13.37 83.06 0 -— - —— - — —
10/4/94 15.56 85.87 0 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000 —
11/14/94 13.53 £7.90 0 - -— — - - -
5/15/95 10.53 90.90 0 -—_ —— -— - - -—
8/4/95 12.38 89.05 0 51,000 8,600 1,400 1,900 7,800 -
11/28/95% 14.63 86.80 0 -— - — - — -
2/20/96 9,72 91.71 0 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500
MW-7 2/5/88 - —— —_ 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 -
6/15/88 12.57 88.34 — 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 -
100.91 /278847 13.60 87.31 -- 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100 —_
1/5/89 12.98 87.93 - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 —_
4/6/89 12.34 88.57 — -— — - - —— -
b/28/89 14.08. 86.83 — 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 -
10/3/89 14,53 86.38 — 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 —_
1/4190 14.49 86.42 — 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 -—
4/3/90 13.66 87.25 - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 —
773190 13.86 87.05 - 150,000 30,000 27,000 1,800 13,000 —
11/6/90 15.58 85.33 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,900 15,000 -
174191 15.25 85.66 - - —— - — — —
4/3/91 11.41 89.50 -- 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 -
712191 14,18 86.73 - - — — —_ — -—
10/2/91 15.78 85.13 e 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000 —
1/2/92 15.45 85.46 - . —_ — — — —
4/7/92 13.48 87.43 -— 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 15,000 -
8/13/92 15.89 §5.02 = - —- - -— — -
12/3/92 16.43 84.48 -— 330,000 29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000 -
3725093 11.10 39.81 —— - —- —— — — —
6/23/93 13.63 88.13 1.06 - - - - — -
9121793 14.88 86.57 0.67 —_ —_ — — — —
12/2/93 14.74 86.32 0.19 — —_ - - -— -
3/8/94 12.37 88.54 0 — —_ — — — —
6/13/94 13.12 88.03 0.30 - - -- == —— ==



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Anélytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260; 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTEE
TOC (f)) Date ® {ms) () < >
MW-7 10/4/94% — —_ — — — -— —— — —
(cont) 11/14/94 13.83 87.2212 0.18 - — — - — —
5115195 11.07 89.85 0.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —-
8/4/95 12.53 88.38 0 —_ — — _— — —
11/28/95 14.62 86.531 0.30 — — — — - —
2/20/96" 10.09 90.841 0.02 - — - - - —
MW-8 10/27/88 - —_ —_ 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 —
1/5/89 12.02 87.65 - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 -
99,67 4/6/89 11.78 §7.89 [ — — — — — —
6/28/89 13.40 §6.27 - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 —_
10/3/89 13.34 85.92 0.11 - — — — —_ -
1/4/9¢ 13,99 B5.76 Q.10 - — — —_ —_ —
413190 13.07 B6.84 0.30 - — — —_ — —
713190 13.11 85.59 0.04 - -— —— — — —
11/6/99 14.77 §5.02 0.15 -— —— — — — —
1/4/91 14.59 85.22 0.18 - - - — — —
4/3/91 11.53 88.18 0.05 - - —_ — — —_
T12/91 13.71 §6.34 0.48 -—_ — — - —— ———
10/2/91 14.84 B5.05 0.27 - - — — — —
172192 15.05 B84.86 0.30 —_— — — — — -
471192 12.17 87.73 0.29 - — — — —— -
8/13/92 14,96 84.96 0.31 -— — — — — —
1213192 15.85 B4.44 0.78% — i — — — ——
3725193 10.78 38.89 — . — _ —_ — —
6/23/93 12,27 87.60 0.25 — — — — — —
9/21/93 13.68 86.25 0.32 —— — —_ — — -
1272493 14.00 85.86 0.24 — —_ - — — —
3/8194 11.84 £7.83 4] - -— _ — . -
6/13/94 12.11 87.58 0.03 — —_ —_ — - —
10/4/94 14.20 85.47 ] - i — — — —
11/14/94 14.06 #5.61 0 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 -
5115/95 9.95 89.72 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 11.14 88.53 [} P —_ — — — —
11/28/95 13.32 86.35 4] 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650
2/20/961 10.00 89.67 0 — — — — — —



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continued)
Product ‘

Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness™ TPPH(G) B T E X MTRE
TOC (1) Date () (msh) () < ppb >
MW.% 10/27/88 - - - 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000 14,000 .-
1/5/89 12.63 88.52 0 55,000 670 §,900 3,400 16,000 -
101.15 4/6/89 12.46 £8.69 Q - — — - - -
6/28/89 14.04 87.11 0 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000 -
10/3/8% 14.561 86.54 0 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000 -—
1/4/90 14.59 86.56 0 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,006 -—
4/3/90 13.75 §7.40 0 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16,000 -—
713190 13.84 87.31 0 100,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 —
11/6/90 15.42 85.73 0 - -— — - - —
1/4/91 15.37 85.78 0 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 -
473191 12.27 88.88 0 -— — — — - -
72191 14.17 86.98 0 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600 20,000 -
10/2/91 15.68 85.47 0 - -— - - — —
1/2/92 15.65 85.50 0 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000 —_—
417192 13.34 87.31 0 — - - - — —
8113192 15.50 85.65 0 45,000 1,300 3,000 1,500 7,100 —
12/3/92 16.66 84 .49 0 — — - -— — -
3725193 11.48 89.67 0 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18,000 —_
6/23/93 12.83 88,32 Q - - — - - -
9/21/93 14.31 86.84 0 54,000 1,900 3,400 1,700 9,100 -
12/2/93 14.70 86.46 0.01 - - - — — —
3/8/94 12.63 88.52 0 49,000 800 780 390 3,600 —
6/13/94 13.65 87.50 0 — — - - —_— -
10/4/94 15.20 85.95 0 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,700 11,000 -
11/14/94 14.25 86.90 ¢ - — — — - -
§/15195 10.64 90.51 ¢ — — - -— - -
8/4/95 11.89% 89,26 0 42,000 1,400 2,700 1,700 9,000 -
11/28/951 13.92 87.23 0 — — - —- -— -

2/20/96 10.61 90.54 Sheen 41,000 1,600 1,700 750 6,500 <100

MW-10 10/27/88! — — — <500 26 13 <5 <5 -
1/5/89 12.64 £9.72 0 <1,000 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3 -
102.36 4/6/89 11.38 90.98 e - .- - — - -
6/28/49 13.64 88.72 0 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/3/89 13.85 88.51 0 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1/4/90 13.75 88.51 0 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.7 -
4/3/90 12.86 89.50 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
713190 13.43 88.93 — - - - — — —
11/6/90 14.82 8§7.54 - —— — — — - -—



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, Califomia

(continued)
Product
well ID/ DTW GWE Thickneas* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE

TOC (i) Dats ® (msD () < ppb >
MW-10 1/4/91 13.98 §8.38 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(cont) 4/3/91 9.79 92.57 —_ — — —_ —_ -— —
291 12.28 90.08 - ——— — — — — —
10/2/91 14.53 87.83 —_ — — — —_ —_ -—
1/2192 13.60 88.76 [} <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 -—
4/7/92 11.83 90.53 —_ — — - —_ —_ —
8/13/92 13.95 88.41 — — -— — — — —
12/3/92 13.96 88.40 — — — — -—_ -— -—
3425193 §.45 93.51 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
6/23/93 11.60 91.03 0 — - - - — —
9/21/93 13.32 8631 0 — —_ — - - -
12/2/93 13.27 89.36 0 - - - _— - -
3/8/94 10.85 91.51 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
6/13/94 -— — — — — — — -— —
10/4/94 13.90 88.46 0 — — — —_ — -—
11/14/94 11.8¢ 90.56 0 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
5/15/95 5.98 93,38 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
8/4/95 10.44 01.92 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_

11/28/95 13.55 88.81 0 <50 1.6 0.81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60

2/20/96 8.52 93.84 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
MW-11 6/28/89 14.33 85.64 0 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 _
10/3/35 14.61 85.36 90 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 -
96 97 1/4/90 14.55 85.42 0 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 —
4/3/90 13.82 86.15 0 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 -
713190 14.00 85.97 0 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 -
11/6/90 15.56 84.41 0 = —- ——- —— -— —
1/4/91 14.88 -— 0.30 --- - -— — — —
4/3/91 10.75 -— 0.21 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 -
Tr2/91 13.97 —— 0.02 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 —
1072/91 15.60 -— - - —n —— —— - —
1/2/92 14.51 85.46 [H] 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000 -
4/7192 13.13 86.34 0 — - - — -— -
8/13/92 17.04 82.53 - -— - — —— - —
99,57 12/3/92 15.59 33.98 — —_ —_ - — -— -—
3/25/93 10.06 89.51 — 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800 —
3/8/94 11.70 87.87 0 - — — — — —
6/13/94 12.16 87.41 0 -~ - — -— -— —
10/4/94'° -— — -— — — — —_ —_ —



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTEBE

TOC (f) Date () (msh () < oy >
MW-11 11/14/94% -— — e . — — - — —
(cont) $/15/95 10.02 89.55 — — — - — - -
8/4/95 11.82 87.75 0 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 6,100 -
11/28/95" 16.72 82.85 0 _— - - —— - —

2/20/96 10.00 89,57 0 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120
MW-12 6/28/89 14.10 85.54 0 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000
10/3/89 14.30 85.34 0 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 15,000
99 .64 1/4/90 14.35 85.29 0 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000 -—
4/3/90 13.59 86.05 ¢ 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 -
T/3/90 13.77 85.87 0 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 -—
11/6/90 15.19 84.45 0.06 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 —
1/4/91 14.52 —— — — —_ — —_ —_ —_
4/3/91 10.91 — - —_ _ — —_ —_ -—
4/9/91 - 0 170,000 39,000 17,000 2,400 14,000 -
712191 13.51 - 0 - - - ——— - -
1072/91 14.93 — 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000
1/2/92 14.45 85.19 o - - — — —
417192 13.05 86.59 0 - - —
9922 8/13/92 17.39 81.83 0 - - --- -— - ---
12/3/92 15.34 83.88 0 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 -
3/25/93 10.37 88 .85 0 -— — - —_ — -
6/23/93 12.21 87.01 0 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000
3/8/94 11.95 87.27 0 —— —_ — —_ — —_
6/13/94 12.35 86.87 0 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 -
10/4/94' —— — -— -— —_ — — — —
11/14/94 - - - - - —— — - -
5/15/95 10.06 89.16 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 11.60 87.62 I} —— —— - - —— -

11/28/95 16.63 $2.59 Q 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100
2/20/96" 11,10 §8.12 V) -— — -— — - -
MW-13 6/28/89 13.22 $5.25 0 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,900 15,000 -
10/3/89 13.54 $4.93 0 120,000 10,000 10,004 2,300 15,000 —
98.47 1/4/90 13.64 84.83 Q 87,000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 -
4/3/90 12.95 85.52 0 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,900 17,000 -
743190 13.05 85.42 0 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000
11/6/90 14.12 84,35 -— -— — - -— — —



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Feothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continued)
Product

Well ID/ DTW GWE Thicknesg* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date () (msl) (n < ppb >
MW-13 1/4/91 14.05 84.42 0 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 —
{cont) 4/3/91 11.41 87.06 — — — — — —
7291 13.17 85.30 V] 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14,000 —
10/2/91 14.24 $4.23 - - - —_ — — —
1/2/92 14.13 84.34 0.03 - -— — — — —
471192 13.06 B5.41 - .- - - e - -
8/13/92 14.26 84.21 0 £4,000 7,400 11,000 2,600 13,000 —
12/3/92 14.82 §3.65 -- - -— —— e - -—
3/25/93 10.73 87.74 0 97,000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,000 —
6/23/93 11.97 86.50 0 - - — - — -—
9/21/93 13.08 85.39 0 £0,000 7,600 9,000 2,900 14,000 -
12/2/93 13.45 85.02 H — — — — e -
3/8/94 11.75 86.72 0 78,000 5,300 7,600 2,600 10,000 —
6/13/94 12.30 86.17 0 - —— - - - -
10/4/94 14.18 84.29 0 35,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 -
11/14/94 12.62 85.85 0 - - .- - — -
5115795 9.93 88.54 - - -— - - —_ -—
8/4/95 11.08 37.3% 0 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 —
11/28/95" 12.95 85.52 0 — — —- — — —

2/20/96 9.86 §8.61 0 59,000 5,500 5,500 2,%00 8,800 <120

MW-14 8/29/90° 21.39 78.29 0 970 4 2 0.7 2 -
11/6/90 21.62 78.06 0 920 10 10 4 9 -
99.68 174191 21.69 77.99 0 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 -
4/3/91 19.53 80.15 0 1,200 380 6 7 18 -
7291 20.93 78.75 0 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 -
10/2/91 21.52 78.16 0 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 -—
172192 21.43 78.25 0 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 13 -
4771192 21.36 78.32 0 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2 -
8/13/92 21.07 78.61 0 370 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9 -~
12/3592 21.67 78.01 0 230 i3 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 -
3/25/93 19.03 80.65 0 390 57 21 1.3 1.7 -
6/23/93 18.94 79.74 0 4,400 460 220 16 62 -
8/21/93 20.65 79.03 0 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 -
12/2/93 21.05 78.63 0 900 0.8 7 3 7 -
3/8/94 20.05 79.63 0 1,700 2.4 1.7 56 14 -
6/13/94 20.21 79.47 0 750 0.3 3.0 32 57 —
10/4/94 20.70 78.98 Q 130 3.4 54 <0.5 2.0 —
11/14/94 20.00 75.68 0 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
Product

Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPFH(G) B T E X MTRE
TOC (f) Date T (msl) () < pph >
MW-14 5/15/95 18.49 81.19 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
{cont) 8/4/95 19.38 80.30 0 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 -

11/28/95 20.33 7935 0 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0
2/20/96 16.96 82.712 0 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

MW-15 8/29/90° 16,58 79.48 0 2,000 26 2 n 110 —
11/6/90 17.43 78.63 0 1,300 40 5 45 63 —
96.06 1/4/91 16.37 79.69 0 1,700 46 28 58 86 —
4/3/191 12.46 83.60 0 2,100 74 0.3 44 85 -
772191 16.53 79.53 0 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 wen
10/2/91 17.33 78.73 0 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 -
1/2/92 16.46 79.60 0 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 -
417192 14.70 81.36 0 2,600 98 <5 54 36 -—
8/13/92 16.72 79.34 0 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 —
1273192 17.43 78.63 ] 1,000 64 0.8 22 4.4 —
3/25/93 13.33 82.73 0 1,300 86 52 0.7 1.7 -—
6/23/93 15.23 80.83 0 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 -
9/21/93 16.32 79.74 0 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 —
1212193 16.57 79.49 0 990 28 4 8 10 -
3/8/94 14.61 81.45 0 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 -
10/4/94 16.48 . 79.58 0 310 11 10 2.2 12 -
11/14/94 14.20 31.86 Q 450 27 2.4 2.2 4.2 -
5/15/95 13.38 82.68 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —
8/4/95 14.91 81.15 0 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -

11/28/95 16,12 79.94 0 <50 <0.50" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60
2/20/96 10.98 85.08 0 1,600 15 0.5 20 38 16
MW-16 8/29/90 20.89 77.26 4] 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 -
11/6/90 21.27 76,38 0 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 -
98.15 1/4/91 21.63 75.52 0 16,000 5,800 820 1,300 1,500 -
413191 19.32 78.83 0 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900 —
251 20.68 77.47 0 30,000 6,400 530 1,500 1,800 -
10/2/91 21.18 76.97 0 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600 —
1/2/92 21.30 76,83 0 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 —
4/7/92 20.19 77.96 0 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,160 -—
8/13/92 20.77 7138 0 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 -
12/3/92 21.44 76.71 4] 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 —
3/725/93 18.83 79.32 0 35,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE

TOC () Date @ (ms!) m < ppb >
MW-16 6/23193 19.72 78.43 0 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 -
(cont) 9/21/93 20.38 77.77 ) 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 T 1,800 —
12/2/93 20.84 77.31 0 28,000 5,600 230 900 20 -
3/8/94 20.27 77.88 0 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300 -
10/4/94 20.58 77.57 0 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 -
11/14/94 20.12 78.03 0 26,000 5,500 540 690 1,300 -
5/15/95 18.16 79.99 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
8/4/95 19.30 78.85 0 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500 —

11/28/95 20.42 77.73 0 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120

2/20/9 16.40 81.75 0 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250
MW-17 8/13/92 23.30 £2.70 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/3/92 24.74 81.26 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
106.00 3725193 22.14 83.86 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 —
6/23/93 23.02 82.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 —
9/21/93 23.09 £2.91 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.8 -
12/2/93 23.37 82.63 0 — — — - - -
378194 22.83 83.17 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/13/94 22.62 $3.38 0 <50 1.2 11 <05 0.9 -—
10/4/94 23.00 $3.00 0 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 1.1
11714/94 23.03 82,97 0 550 22 120 8.9 84 —
5/15/95 21.72 " 84.28 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
8/4/95 22.37 83.63 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

11/28/95 22.97 83.03 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60

2/20/96 21.78 §4.22 0 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
P-1 8/13/92 10.02 76.41 0 - — — — — —
12/3/92 10.80 75.63 0 — — — - - -
86.43 3125093 8.95 77.48 0 - — - — — —
Rinseatz 1/5/89 — — - <1,000 <03 <03 <03 <0.3
3/8/94 — — — <50 1 1.4 <0.5 1.5 -
TBLB 1/5/89 — — - < 1,000 <03 <03 - <03 <0.3
10/3/89 — — - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
1/4/50 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
4/3/90 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/3/90 -— - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

10



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California
(continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (1)) Date () (mal) () < ppb >
TBLB 11/6/90 —_ —_ —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 1/4/91 — —_ —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——
4/3/91 — —_ _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
71291 -— -— — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/2/91 — — —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
1/2/92 -— — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
4/7/92 — _— -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —-—
8/13/92 —_ —_ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/3/92 — — -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/25/93 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -—
6/23/93 - e — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/21/93 - — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <08 -
1212193 - - -—- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/8/94 - - - <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 0.6 -
6/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/4/94 -— -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _
11/14/94 — —_ — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
5715795 — —_ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
8/4/95 -— — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/28/95 -— — - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60
2/20/96 - — - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

11



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0266, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, Califonia

{continved)

EXPLANATION:

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation in feet above mean sea level
TPH(G) = Tolal Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzens

T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl+eritary-butyl-ether
DCE = 1,2 - Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

VOCs = Volalile organic compounds
ppb = Parts per billion

— = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Total fuel & aromatic volatile hydrocarbons = EPA Method 524,2/8240
TPH(G) = EPA Method 8015/5030

BTEX = EPA Method 8020

MTBE = EPA Method 3020

NOTES:

Water level elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 15, 1995 were
compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra
Environmental Services.

»

L T

10
1t
12

Product thickness measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

Samples analyzed by Fuel Fingerprint Analysis.

EDB not detected at detection limits of 5,000 ppb.

Sample was analyzed a second time after the holding time expired to confirm the
high TPH-G concentration reported in the original analysis.

DCE and EDB detected at 270 and 230 pph, respectively.

DCE and EDB detected at 410 and 420 ppb, respectively.

Estimated thickness,

DCE detected at 2,600 ppb. EDRE not detected at detection limits of 10 ppb.
DCE was detected at 1 ppb. Other VOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.5
to 4.0 pb.

Chloroform detected, concentration not stated. Other VOCs not detected at
detection limits of 25 to 500 ppb.

Well not accessible due to down hole equipment.

Well sampled semi-annuaily.

GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using the formula
GWE = [{TOC - DTW) + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed
specific gravity of free-phase hydrocarbons.

5110.4qm

12



Table 2. Product Thickness and Preduct Bailed - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard,
Hayward, California -

Initial
Product Thickness Gallons Bailed
Well ID Date ’ (fty (product + water)
MW-7 11/14/94 0.18 0.5
11/28/95 0.30 2.0
2/20/96 0.02 0.0625

T optigm
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STANDARD QPERATING PROCEDURE
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi~dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest (.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
PH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging continues until these
‘para'n:letem stabilize,

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Iaboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custedy document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Iaboratory;supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples, -

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.



WELL SAMPLING FIiELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER G’uadcf)we £amche-x DATE 2-20.¢ <
/
ADDRESS 215G Srotir /Y d JoB # SO Py
CITY _reenrd SS# P-0z ¢
7
Well D MU/ - 4/ Well Condition O fe
7
Well Location Description
Well Diameter L7’ in Hydrocarbon Thickness 2
Total Depth 2. 3"- ft Volume 27 = 0.17 6" = 1,50 12" = 5350
Depth to Liquid #.90 Factor 3 = 0.38
{VF] 4" = 0,56
# of casing x x(VF) #Estimated gal.
Volume tpurge
Volume
Purge Equipment SM ﬁ/ﬂ?ﬂ __Sampling Equipment b‘lé_ga)éé/c’_ &,{/&/
. v . v
Did well dewater If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
NN it
; 1/
V77 ™= 7
/
Weather Conditions
Water Color: Qdor:
Sediment Description
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
Samgle [D Container Rafrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis 5
AL - Xl 1Y Al G7EL Gor GTEL k7,
/': P
Comments kf/,u._. ) Can WM
! ¢




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER A uaciafw’e danches. DATE A-20-9¢
7

ADDRESS 2 GG Feotiil! s d JOB # S0P

CITY ﬁ%@f;,mz,r/d Ss# G-0z¢c0

well 1D MW=S well Condition O£

Well Location Description

Well Diameter

L7/ in

Hydrocarbon Thickness

/%’&;c/ e

Total Depth /fé ft Volume 2° = 017 . & = 1.50 12" = 5,80
Depth to Liquid /0-3F# Factor 3" = 038
{VE) 4" = 0.66
# of casing X x(VF} #Estimated gal.
Volume , 1purgos:
Volume
Purge Equipment ,_9&5,{ ﬁfﬂqﬂ " _Sampling Equipment :blb posab /e &!/E./
- i J
Did well dewater If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
v
.,/ /‘
I{] // L
/7 CL Ay
Weather Conditions
Water Color; Odor;
Sediment Description '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservalive Type Lab Analysis
£l -~ LXpal )Y A d Q7EL &G ue Bl L H]

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER G uad'a/mﬂe vﬂmchesﬁ DATE 4 -20-9 i
J
ADDRESS 21 GG G tii N s d JOB # SO Py
CITY %?’,{U@fﬁ/ SS# ¢-02¢0
well 1D MW= & well Condition ok Ay
Well Location Description
Well Diameter r.,, in Hydrocarbon Thickness /9/
Total Depth / - G ft Volurns 2" = 0.17 &" 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liguid G’- 2 Factar 3" = .38
. {VF}.. 4" = Q.66
# of casing 3)[ G \ g 5/ X Oplr x(VF} %> #Esnmated /SN gal.
Volume purge
Volume
Purge Equipment ;S-'}ﬁc,é ﬁ/r’nﬂ __ Sampling Equipment brb ;)d;rzﬁ/‘: &1/&/
Did well dewater /t /‘3 If yes, Time Volume
- ; =
Starting Time 122 Purging Flow Rate [5 gpm.
Sampling Time - [2'5/ C
Tirﬁe pH lConductivity Temperature Valume
122 ] 709 5 317 Y5
[23Y Ge ] 7 @S5 (41> 7L
233 4 79 el (G- L35
(20 PAR AN (U] [, (SO
Weather Conditions G/C&L ch/ Coc /
7
Water Color: G/f L Odor; pl/ L
Sediment Description /L/&,L‘
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample IG Container Refiig Preservalive Typa Lab Analysis ,
MU~ g Nk ) s CTEL G ot BrELX SHIBE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER Eva dafope Jpucher DATE 2-20-7¢
ADDRESS 2/ 35y ﬁw;‘i’,‘// 4.4 JOB # S//0 .85
CITY Fhze, ward ss# 28O
7
Well ID =3 Well Condition O¢
Well Location Description
Well Diameter cf in Hydrocarbon Thickness . O 2
Total Depth ‘ ft Vaolume 2* = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.380
Depth to Liquid /O- o ‘? ft Factar 3" = 0.38
{VF) 4" = 0.66
# of casing ® x{VF) #Estimated gal.
Volume spurge
Volume
FPurge Equipment Sampling Equipment
Did well dewater If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
rd
{/ /} //7 /
T 4
w7 = g |
/
Weather Canditions
Water Color: Odor: J}éme
-
Sediment Description
LABCRATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Refrig Preservativa Type Lab Analysis

Comments ng‘é Q/ /g{& O/L/dz ,//é_ ; u‘/




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER Guad'a,/:/’pg cpamcl'wk- DATE d-20-% &
ADDRESS 21 GG Feotiill 17l JOB # S0P
cITY Heveseard ss# 7-0r¢0
Well ID MU - Q Well Condition b
Well Location Description -
Well Diameter "f in Hydrocarben Thicknes; sl
Total Depth /9.4 Volums 2" = 017 & = 150 12" = 580
Depth to Liquid L /0. 00 # Factor 3" = 038
{VF) 4" = 0.56
# of casing X x(VF} - #Estimated gal.
Valume 'purge

Purge Equipment 57%15:\[ f?/m/)
: 7

Volume

__Sampling Equipment bfs 9:)_:4‘;.5/(: &!/ﬁ/
J

Did well dewater If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time Purging Flow Rate ' gpm.
Sampling Time
Time pH / Conductivity Temperature Volume
[ / 7_ FiiaY /!
77 L Ot17
/ - Vi
/
Weather Conditions
Water Color: Odor:
Sediment Description
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampls D Container Relrig Presaervative Type Lab Analysis .
A~ Xped 1)V a2 d GCTEL G ot BIEL S/ HIBE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER & vad a/c;fwe cﬁmch e DATE 2-20-9 <
[
ADDRESS 215G Fentill 17 JoB # SO P
cITY e rd ss# P-0z¢0
7
well ID MUW—=T  wen Condition o8
Well Location Description
Well Diameter Y in Hydrocarbon Thickness mm\ -~
Total Depth / 9 4 ft Valume 2 = 0.17 & = 1.50 12* = 5.30
Depth to Liguid / Q- ‘9 ! 1 Factor 3" = 0.38
- {(VE) 4° = (.65 :

3 # of casing ¥-59 X - b x(VF)_ 4 -"> #Estimated 3. 7 qal.

Volume _ ’purge

Volume
Purge Equipment (_S%?.Cr{ %/Mﬂ __Sampling Equipment - bfb poseble &/ﬂ/
: 7 J ¥
Did well dewater ¥ If yes, Time Volume
Stam‘ﬁg Time 236 Purging Flow Rate [ gpm.
Sampling Time fLy O
Time pH .Conductivity Temperature Volum

} 237 é-)ﬁz- |23 2.3 & rj

1252 éé;/r? 20| /%! (. /)

[2 4y > 7Y Z2a% [S_ /5 /

[ 274 b-73 309 (57 /5 &
Weather Conditions a /a vdao

Water Color; Ol o Qdor: j"/fmf
Sediment Description )y o/ 7 ' ¥

LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Caontainer Relrig Preservaliva Type Lab Analysis
MU~ 9 f/f’f"ﬁoo( . st ETEL Gar BiEe S/ i8S

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Did well dewater

Purge Equipment SM /ﬁt/ﬂﬂ/g
‘ F

SAMPLER Qva dedrve  Smches DATE 4-20-S¢
7
ADDRESS 219G Feolqill s2)d soB # SO Py
cITY Loerpeard ss# Y-Creo
7
Well ID MW =)D well Condition o¢
Well Location Deseription
Well Diameter ('f in Hydrocarbon Thickness <<
Total Depth 2HFEC Volume 2" = 017 & = 150  12- = s30
Depth to Liquid .52 ft Factor 3" = 0.38
' (VF} 4% = 0.5B )
7 # of casing /?-o Y X e x(VF)_[2- & #Estimated 7§ ~.% gal.
Volume . 1purge
Volurme

__Sampling Equipment b:) pf)){ré‘/d &1/&/
y.

Po If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time o1 a Purging Flow Rate [ gpm.
Sampling Time o3¢
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
10 {4 Jyz {243 2¢.Q 1 o
S I ECE 1233 20.2 24 o4
/o 79 2.9% 22 20. ¥ 3y -
/¢ 3y .9y P 1221 28- 3 3¢ 2 4
J
Weather Conditions " /o da,
Water Color; c (E_.:.J Qdor: LA
Sediment Description  wg—e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis
- ey
MU~ 1D Xl 1Y s d &TEL Gor BiEx A,

Comments




A e = )
p E¥ i

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER A uada/zf).ae_ JSanche DATE 2 -20-%¢,
i
ADDRESS 21 GG Feotar / /P JOB # DALO Py
CITY Aovespen il SS# G-0z¢0
Well ID MUW—/] Wil Condition O
Well Location Description Y
Well Diameter o in Hydrocarbon Thickness ‘é‘
Total Depth /C. .3 ft Volume 2 = 047 6" = 1,30 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid /O'OO ft Factor 3" = 0.38

~ , (VF) 4" = 0.66 o
# of casing D% &‘ 3 X Celolr x(VF) ¢, & #Estimated JC+{» gal.

Volume ' S“Cﬁh‘,\ ‘purge
Volume
Purge Equipment % ~_Sampling Equipment b:.‘; posah/e ﬁu’/@’
; 7 7
Did well dewater If yes, Time Valume
Startiﬁg Time 1201 Purging Flow Rate 1-‘ N4 gprm.
Sampling Time 1243 '
Time pH .Conductivity Temperature Volume
)2 2.9, /3 1812 7.z
1203 7% 2% (5 g 7
1200 G 72 52 L/ /S o
(213 - (o2 %%? (51 /3.
Weather Conditions /OC””‘/ O/Cvl_ \Jj/ l/i‘go }
’ /s
Woater Color: CZC“‘W QOdor: . ML[C_\,/
Sediment Description ﬂ/m’—"
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservativa Typa Lab Analysis ;
V=T EXpuel |V < S7EL G 7B Y HIBE

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER CAu ada/(‘/wa Samchen. DATE 2 20-9¢
: —_—
ADDRESS 21985 feotiill s7)d JOB # SO Py
CITY o rd SS# G-02¢0
7
Well ID MUW=]7 Well Condition OL
Well Location Description
Well Diameter in Hydrocarben Thickness O/é
Total Depth t Voluma 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Liquid //( / O ft Factor 3" = 0,38
. I '
' {(VF) 4" = 0,68
# of casing X x{VF} - #Estimated gal.
Volume } ’purge
Vaolume
Purge Equipment &c{ %’Mﬂ __Sampling Equipment b:b pa;zzéé: &J/Cf
. : 7 J
Did well dewater If ves, Time Volume
Starting Time - Purging Flow Rate ' gprm.
Sampling Time
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
Vi
7L —oom7=
Weather Conditions
Water Color: Odor:
Sediment Description '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Rafrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis :
L X0l 1) Va2 G7EL Gar BTEL T HABE

Comments D(;M/) :u\ (,(J;//l - dem wq«fé;;ﬂ N
Y T O

v ' : CEPAFEE
. - Lo IR
.- [ o
> . .
' oo oo S A
\ , - .
.
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER Guadm{me cﬂxmchem DATE 2 ~20- ¢
7
ADDRESS 215G Feolqill sP)d OB # SO P
CITY Fogpard - ss# Y-02¢0
7
Well ID MW=/T  well Condition O/Z” < /
Well Location Description /
Well Diameter n Hydrocarbon Thickness L=
Total Depth [3.9 Volurne 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth 1o Liquid 9.2 Factor 3 = 0.a
‘ {VF) 4" = (.66
# of casing 3’ oY X L6 x(VF) 5.7 #Estimated (5 .¢" "qal.
Volume , purge
‘S{/LC/”M Vciume
Purge Equipment é@é—z’-’dﬂﬂﬂ ~_Sampling Equipment bt.‘: pa)aﬁ/d &Z/ﬂ/
Did well dewater A/@ if yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time /Zzbfo Purging Flow Rate L 3} ' gpm.
Sampling Time '
Tim pH .Conduc jvity Temperature ume
255 7/ (/5/% /9 7 Sf/p

1250 7 2L S0 208 s

12. 59 22l O3 PO 7 7%

1301 .Y 207 7. G

Weat-her Conditions ﬁ‘-’;‘ rf/)/ Oél/l (// ' :
Water Color: C g v ,'-. Odor: M/ / (L/

Sediment Description AE"—&
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis ,
M- 3 Xl 1Y Al ETEL Gat BiEl P ABE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER Guadaéa’we Jﬁamchem DATE o] ~20- S ¢
7
ADDRESS 218G Feotiill /7 d JOB # SO Py
cITY vt SS# G-Ozco
S
Well 1D MU=/ Wen condition Ok
Well Location Description
Well Diameter [~ in Hydrocarbon Thickness e
Total Depth lf/-D ft Volume 2 = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid /(, SL R Factor 3" = 0.38
' (VF) 4" = 0.56 '
3 # of casing 2909 x . j93 x(VF|_¥.# #¥Estimated 7 Z..3 gal.
Volume spurge
Valume

Purge Equipment 5‘7&[4& ﬂmﬂ
j v

__Sampling Equipment brb pa)eéé/c’: &l/e./
J

Did well dewater MO If yes, Time Volume
Star’ciﬁg Time : //(JA) Purging Flow Rate - gpm.
Sampling Time [t 4
Time pH ‘Conductivity Temperature Volume
/110 §-8> /02y /18.] & WA
12 (.33 [ 3Y 4.3 ?_7
e; £33 12 5\ e 2 |
1114 633 ERED (33 (2 F
Weaather Conditions [é dc/..,
Water Color: C/(;:q_./ Qdor: mi(d
Sediment Description ' e wi
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampie 1D Cantainer Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis §
MU~ [0 Xl | ) a2 d CTEL G BTBY T HIBE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER Guadal&we, CQ},MC.LIC'\- DATE 2 ~20.- S
7
ADDRESS 258" Yzotlnill fPd JOB # S0P
cITY Hoerard ss# ?-02¢0
7
Well ID M1 Well Condition o¢
Well Location Description
Well Diameter Z. in Hydrocarbon Thickness -
Total Depth 221 ft Valume 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid ./U_ Ty ft Factor 3" = 0.33
' {VF) 4" = 0.68
j # of casing e X yE: /.8 #Estimated  $ .3 gal.
Volume 1purge
Volume
Purge Equipment &&cﬁ ﬁ/mﬂ Sampling Equipment bf..-‘) pa)ézg/c: @u/ﬂ/
. F) . J
Did well dewater MO If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time 4O y Purging Flow Rate [ ' gpm.
Sampling Time /0y 3
Time pH VConductivity Temperature Vealume
IR €.9) 1221 b 2 r«/
[O17 é- Yo /295 /4.1 y Y
(7SR c.¥5 (2982 /1.2 2 {
/6 5T L. 2y 1LY G /9-3 - 7 ¥
Weather Conditions < /GJA«,
Water Color: olear Odor: ey
Sediment Description " o,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis ,
A=y SXpd 1Y s GTEL Gac Brx /4

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER & uada/:,fwe cpamch e DATE 2 ~20-S¢
i
ADDRESS 21 GG5" Feolgill fPled  JOB# YN A
cITY j’ar;;mzrﬁ/ Ss# 7-0
Well 1D MU - /é Well Condition C?/C:cw
Well Location Description /
Well Diameter _2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness "é/
-~ !
Total Depth ?)g ft Valume 2" = 07 " = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid /C ([O ft Factor 3" = 0.38
{VF) 4" = 0.66
# of casing S v~ 2] o x._Od) x(VF)__3.7 #Estimated __ [fe/ gal.
Valume purge .
Valume
Purge Equipment M f?/mﬂ Sampling Equipment b:; pa)eé/d l/e-/
‘ 7
Did weli dewater P o If yes, Time Volume
Starriﬁg Time ’ f 37 Ffurging Fiow Rate Zr 3 gom.
Sampling Time [/(-{
Time pH .Cond Gtivity Te rature Volume
IRLe /O 45 ] 31 3.9
f‘! "'[ ’2 < Cfb’C/ ‘?r_ g
I Tl 1T Ve a2 Ll 7
1Hivq 120 Y35 &1 5 £2. 0
Weather Conditions /Q@/'//k/ C‘é’ff’f’ 0/‘7/ oec / ,
Water Color: (% *‘C’\{ Qdor: /'L//'f [ F
Sediment Description L{_ﬁ LT g l)7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarnple ID Caontainer Rafrig Preservalive Type Lab Analysis .
ZPZET Xl 1)V e d GTEL G 7L T H]
Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER Quadalipe Janche. DATE 2 -20-S¢
J
ADDRESS 215G Feutii l [Phd JOB # SO ¥y
CITY %ymgrd ss# Y-0z2¢¢
Well 1D M1 Well Condition (579
Well Location Description
®
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness Nom
Total Depth =3 L ft Vaiume 2" = 0,17 6" = 1.50 12" = 580
Depth to Liquid 2i.3Y Factor 3" = 0.28
(VF} 4 = 0.86
’} # of casing //8 T X N x(VF} 2.0 §Estimated & -0 gal.
Volume _ ‘purge
Volume
Purge Equipment &a{ /ﬂcmqﬂ Sampling Equipment bu\ pagéé/c: &J/f-/
: 7 J
Did well dewater if ves, Time Volume
Starﬁﬁg Time G:30 Purging Flow Rate = gprm.
Sampling Time 9:1%
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volumge
8:31 3.2 404 {7/ 2 Pj
G-32 2. 26 7 (9.4 7]
¢: 33 7-2% 53y 195" </
G:35 .28 ¢7¢ /2-9 7 v
Weather Conditians P o
Water Calor; Aokt berne Odor: Ao
)
Sediment Description . ol '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Samplae ID Container Refrig Preservaiiva Type Lab Analvsis_,
M- (3 XYl 1/ Vo E7EL Gar 67 TH)
Comments




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: I No Chain—of— Cusfody—Record

COC—3.0w0/03 R /HCH

Chovron FOGIIH)’ Humber ‘? 0 -l(, O Chevran Contact (Namo) MQ/I{ M///d/
Chevron U.S.A. Inc Faclty addrons D0GG” FooThilf L/ etch Ha”'“""fi (Phone) 6’15’ D Fy2 - 313y
P.0. BOX 5004 * | consuitant ProJect Humbor Slr0 8 Laboratary Name (7= ¢
L ome._fettler=Ryan - P9 29 240
San Rdmon, CA 94583 Coneuttant Ham - : Loboratary Releoss Numbar ; -
AX (415)842“‘9591 Addroes 671}? Sierra Ct, Ste J, DublTn 91'568 Samplas Collacted by (Hame) é';U&C[‘L /r—/yp Pod ch Mﬁ/lf/q—
Profect Contact {Hppge) Deanna Hardini,gm Colleotlon Date J. 9O - F¢
{Phons) 551~ 7555 {Fex Humbaer) 551—7888 SIgnuturch Mp-—l4
E Andlyses To Be Psrformad /
& 2 - P DO NOT BILL
¥ il ed| 3 b B £ 3 TB-LB ANALYSIS
£ ) vy | @ gg T |8 ‘E L)
é 2 51 <o 355 % z E 8 § zg g E‘ c% z ..
3 % 5 g | urt : =R e |2 |2 1 4%
z =3 @ @ G . . N
2 8 é :Ra: eos 2 & i lde | |38 gﬁ %? ﬁg b 8
E o E E g 25 g1° :
3 3 3 EJ; L]k 3. & | E8 8 |58 §§ g2 | B8 |38 §3§, Remarks
TB-LE |o AW G [ —| M| YalX
Ay 2 31 §:33 '
Hw-s0ly |} , fo:34 |
- N l .
Av -1 v (o o0y 3
Hw-ry | o TR
Hw-rf |t 0 iiyq
_ -y
Aw-11 |7 o 1243 1 .
hw-L 1¢ 8 fLvp l | L Lo
i
Fuw-9 |3 . neol| | , . N SeO¥
Ny - 12| 6 4 \/ Y 130 ) \J/ { VA . } o,
702 L51 8273
Rallnguished By (Slunulur‘-) Organlzation Date/Time /?Df— Roeaplved By (5]::15::0) Organlzation Date/Time/ YO Tumn Around Time (Clrele Choloe)
JM é‘:/ ‘s -2/ 5“/9 4 %—0"’\ éﬂ'ﬁ‘—- QL/ 20418 24 Hre.
Rilln ulnhod By (siénutun) Or !gnlzutlon Dat fTImo /'-f = Ro:a}vod By (Slgno!ura) Orgorﬂzullnn Date/Time - 48 Hre.
e | N2l ¢ oo

l

h- . 10 Doye
Relingulshed By (Signature) . Crganlzation Date/Time Ro&vod For Laboratery By S!gnqt ro) d Dato/'ﬂme@;() @
N Q‘&}ﬁb




~ GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP :zorATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region

4211 Moy Avenue mNnag=re
Wichita, KS 67209 [E; 15 V?ELTr{;
(316) 945.2624 in U /1 CY)
{800) 633-7936

(316) 945-0506 (FAX)

February 29. 1996 Ax -+ j44p
Deanna Harding GETT!EQ—E{Y)&\J ;‘NC

TTLER-RYAN - |
2547 S:_lel'}rg . GENERAL CONTRACTORS
Suite J

DubTin, CA 94568

RE: GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVOS
Login Number: W6020388
Project ID (number): 5110.85
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVYD/HAYWARD/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 02/21/96.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the FPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certification Number
1845,

IT you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Les #«_QQ%D, %?emL@@m&lm atore /}ﬁm

TerryR. Loucks
Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Valatile Organics
GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8

Login Number: Wo020388
Project ID (number): 5110.85

Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA

Matrix: Aqueous

GTEL Sample Number W6020388- 01 We020388-02 W6020388-03 W6020388-04

Client ID TB-LB MW-17 MW-10 MW-15
Date Sampled 02/20/96 02/20/96 02/20/96
Date Analyzed 02/27/96 02/27/96 02/27/96 02/28/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units

¥
_“TEX {total)
TPH As:Gasalir

DiTution Factor:
Dilution facter indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B020:

Gasotine range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and moditied EPA Method 8015. Analyte 1ist medified to include additional
compounds.  “Test Methads for Evaluating Solid wWaste. Physical/Chemical Methods®, Sw-846. Third Editign including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita, XS

W6020388 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile QOrganics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8
Login Number: W6020388
Project 1D {number): 5110.85 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLYD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6020388-05 W6020388-06 W6(20388- 07 W6020388-08
Client ID MW-14 MW-16 MW-11 Md-6
Date Sampled 12/20/96 02/20/96 02/20/96 02/20/96
Date Analyzed 02/28/96 02/28/96 02/28/96 02/28/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 50.0 25.0 100.
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

5.0 ug/L

TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L
Notes ;
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020:
Gasoline range hydrocarbens (TPH) quantitateg by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
canpounds.  "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846. Third Editign including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6020388 Page: 2




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatite Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8
Login Number: We020388
Project ID (number): 5110.85 Method: EPA 8020

Project 1D (name}:  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous

GTEL Sample Number W6020388-09 W6020388- 10 -- --

Client ID MW-9 MW-13 .- --
Date Sampled 02/20/96 02/20/96 .- .-
Date Analyzed 02/28/95 02/28/96 - .-
Dilution Factor 20.0 25.0 - - -
Reporting

Analyte Limit

Units

al)

saselin

Notes
Dilution Factor:

DiTution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B020:

mmﬁmrmmhmmummsﬂm)wmﬁmmdeUHDmmpw%amtmpmdmmﬁmEMMQMd%H.Amwm}mtmmﬁmtomGMeMMHmﬂ
compounds. “"Test Methods for Evaluating Selid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846. Third Editian including Update 1,

GTEL Wichita. KS
Wa020388 ‘ Page: 3




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W6(20388

Project ID (number): 5110.85
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLYD/HAYWARD/CA

Volatile Organics
Method:  EPA 8020

Matrix: Agqueous
Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary
(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)
Conformarnce ;tem _ Volatife Organics  Semi-Volatile Organics_ lmlnprgaqics (MTi WC3

BC/MS Tune':

NA

Comments :

GTEL Wichita. KS
W6020388:1




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W6020358 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number}: 5110.85 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Surrcgate Results

(C Batch No. Reference
Method: EPA 8020
0227966517'1 '

Sample ID TFT
Acceptab111ty L1m1ts 43 136%

02038802

02038804

(2038608

02038810 MW-13

Notes:

*: Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Nonconformance Summary .

GTEL Wichita, K§
W6020388: 2




Project ID umber}: 5110.85
Project ID (Name): Chevron S$ #8-0260
21995 Foothill Bivd
Hayward, CA
Work Order Number: W6-02-0388
Date Reported: 02-28-96

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020
Date of Analysis: 27-Feb-96 QC Batch No: 022796GC17-1
- "~ Analyte o Concentration, ug/L —
l Benzene S <0.5
Toluene <05
Ethylbenzene ; <0.5
Xylene (total) ‘ <0.5
r TPH as Gasoline __ <50

GTEL Wichita, KS
1




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHYOB QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W6020388 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5110.85

Method:  EPA 8020

Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aquecus

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample OC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentratign Recovery

EPA 8020 itsiug/L QC Batch: 0227966C17 -3

Recovery

Notes -
Q€ check source: Supelco #LA1238¢

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6020388:4



GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W6020388 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5110.85 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLVD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Aqueous
Buplicate Sample Results
Original Duplicate Acceptability

Analyte Concentration Cencentration RPD. % Limits. ¥
EPA 8020 Units: ug/L QC Batch: 0227 6GC17-10 GTEL Sample ID: W6020388-06 Client ID: MW-16

e PSQ Dfuinbintuh o o i

Notes:

WA - The concentration of the analyte is less than the reporting limit,

GTEL Wichita. kS
W6020388:5




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W60203488 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5110.85 Method:  EPA 802D
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0260/21995 FOOTHILL BLYD/HAYWARD/CA Matrix: Agueous
Matrix Spike(MS) Results
GTEL Sample ID:W6020388-03 M5 1D:M502038803
Analysis Date: 27-FEB-96 28-FEB-96
Units: ug/L Sample Spike MS MS Acceptability Limits
Added Conc % Rec _%Rec

Ethy}benzen LA
Xylenes (Total) < 0.5 (0.120) . 62-119

Notes:

Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for £ recovery calculations.

GTEL Wichita. K§
W6020388: 6




